
Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

John Grieve
37 88662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 3RD JULY, 2018 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

N Buckley - Alwoodley;
R Downes - Otley and Yeadon;

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale;
B Gettings - Morley North;

M Harland (Chair) - Kippax and Methley;
G Wilkinson - Wetherby;

A Garthwaite - Headingley and Hyde Park;
K Groves - Middleton Park;
H Bithell - Kirkstall;

P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
B Garner - Ardsley and Robin Hood;
G Harper - Little London and Woodhouse;

J Heselwood - Bramley and Stanningley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information



C

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence (If any)

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To consider and approve the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 25th May 2018.

(Copy attached)

1 - 8

7  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider any matters arising from the minutes.

8  ALCOHOL LICENSING MATRIX

To consider a report by the Chief Officer Public 
Health which informs and seeks the support of the 
Licensing Committee in the development and 
proposed use of an Alcohol Licensing Data Matrix 
within the licensing process.

(Report attached)

9 - 16



D

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

9  LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which requests 
Members consideration to the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment, a summary of changes and the ECDI 
Impact Assessment.

(Report attached)

17 - 
150

10 LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme 2018/19.

(Report attached)

151 - 
154

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday 14th August 2018 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds.

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
by attendees. In particular there should be no internal 
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018

Licensing Committee

Friday, 25th May, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors R Downes, B Flynn,  
G Wilkinson, A Garthwaite, K Groves, 
H Bithell, P Drinkwater, B Garner and 
J Heselwood

1 New Members 

The Chair introduced and welcomed Councillors: Hannah Bithell, Ben Garner, 
J Heselwood and Paul Drinkwater as new Members to the Licensing Committee.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
There were no late items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the nature of the business to be 
considered.

4 Late Items
 
There were no late items of business.

5 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting.

6 Apologies for Absence
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: N Buckley, B Gettings and K 
Groves

7 Minutes of the previous Meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous
[...]
mescales 
for the zone itself, particularly in respect of the potential impact on the 
taxi and private hire trade.

(ii) To agree to consider the implementation of the CAZ and the vehicle 
standards that the CAZ is encouraging when reviewing licensing 
conditions.

12 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy
 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which set out 
the proposed amendments to the City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and 
requested approval to release the document for public consultation.

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents:

 Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - 2021 (Appendix 1 referred)
 A summary of the changes to the Licensing Policy (Appendix 2 referred)
 A completed Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and Integration Assessment and 

Screening form (Appendix 3 referred) 

Addressing the report the Principal Licensing Officer informed Members that under 
Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2015 the Licensing Authority was required to 
prepare a statement of principles that they propose to apply in exercising their 
functions under this act. Members were informed that the process was repeated 
every 3 years.

Members noted that the intention was to bring back the Statement of Licensing 
Policy to this Committee in September for determination following public 
consultation.

RESOLVED – To approve the proposed amendments to the Statement of Licensing 
Policy and release of the document for public consultation purposes

13 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - 2018 Fees Review
 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report intended to 
make Members aware of proposed new fees for the Council’s Taxi & Private Hire 
Licensing function.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018

Appended to the report was a copy of Leeds City Council Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Fees (Appendix 1 referred)

Addressing the report the Taxi 
[...]
nd the draft policies and guidance 
contained in Appendices 2,3 and 4 be noted   

(ii) That approval be given to release the document for public consultation 
purposes

15 Licensing Committee Work Programme
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018

Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2018/19.

The Chair made reference to night time patrols of the City Centre and requested if 
arrangements could be made for Members, in particular new Members to the 
Committee, to participate in such patrols. 

Reference was also made to the Committee’s annual visit to the Leeds Festival site 
to view the arrangements in place prior to the start of the Festival.

Officers confirmed that in respect of both visits the necessary arrangements would 
be made and notified to Members in due course.

RESOLVED – 

(i) To approve the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme 
for 2018/19

(ii) That arrangements be made for Members to join officers on night time 
patrols of the City Centre and also to view the arrangements in place at 
the Leeds Festival site.

16 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 3rd July 
2018 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Page 8



Report author: Elizabeth Greenwood
Tel: 0113 3789949

Report of Chief Officer – Anna Frearson Consultant/Public Health

Report to Licensing Committee

Date: 3rd July 2018

Subject: Alcohol Licensing Matrix

Are specific electoral wards affected?  Yes X No

If yes, name(s) of ward(s): 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

 Yes X No

Is the decision eligible for call-in?  Yes X No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?  Yes X No

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues

1. Public Health have developed a Licensing Data Matrix to provide an additional 
evidence base to support the licensing process. 

 
Recommendations

2. The Licensing Committee is requested to note the availability of the Alcohol 
Licensing Data Matrix which may be referred to by Responsible Authorities as part 
of their representations to licensing applications and for policy development such as 
special area policies and cumulative impact areas.

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To inform and request support from the Licensing Committee about the 
development and proposed use of an Alcohol Licensing Data Matrix within the 
licensing process.

2. Background information

2.1 Public Health were made a Responsible Authority in 2011.  However, in the 
absence of Health as a Licensing Objective, it is very challenging for Public Health 
to engage meaningfully within the licensing process.  Nevertheless, Public Health 
England and the Local Government Association strongly acknowledge and support 
the importance of public health input into licensing and have encouraged the 
development of innovative ways to influence the process within the restrictive 
boundaries of the Licensing Act 2003.

2.2 Public Health has access to numerous key data sources which are not easily 
accessible by other Responsible Authorities, which can be used to inform the 
licensing process to help to identify potentially harmful applications and provide the 
evidence base to support associated decisions. Public Health England has 
published national guidance on how local public health teams can best utilise this 
data to influence the licensing process (see 7.1 and 7.2). The development of a 
data matrix which combines and analyses multiple key data sources is a method 
already used in other Local Authorities including Wigan, Wolverhampton and 
Cornwall.

2.3 In Leeds with the support of Entertainment Licensing, Public Health has developed 
a local version of a data matrix which risk rates Lower Super Output Areas (LSOA) 
across Leeds, based on po
[...]
ct 
2003.

4.5.2 Whilst the data sets have been weighted manually to fit with the perceived 
importance of each data type, the data itself has not been altered meaning its 
accuracy cannot legally be challenged.

4.5.3 Due to data sensitivity, some data sets have been suppressed to a minimum of 5 
per LSOA.

4.6 Risk management

4.6.1 The data matrix has been set so it cannot be altered, reducing the risk of further 
manipulation and errors in data.

5. Conclusions

5.1 Public Health and Entertainment Licensing have been working closely together on 
the development of the Licensing Data Matrix.  It is important that Public Health 
continues to work to contribute towards the licensing process despite the 
restrictions of the Licensing Act 2003.  The newly developed approach to reference 
the data to inform the licensing process, allows an opportunity to do this by helping 
strengthen the evidence base behind decisions. 

6. Recommendations
6.1 The Licensing Committee is requested to note the availability of the Alcohol 

Licensing Data Matrix which may be referred to by Responsible Authorities as part 

Page 12



of their representations to licensing applications and for policy development such as 
special area policies and cumulative impact areas.

7. Background documents

7.1 https://www.gov.uk/guidance/alcohol-licensing-a-guide-for-public-health-teams
7.2 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/alcohol-licensing-pilot-of-analytical-

support-package 

Page 13

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/alcohol-licensing-a-guide-for-public-health-teams
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/alcohol-licensing-a-guide-for-public-health-teams
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/alcohol-licensing-pilot-of-analytical-support-package
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/alcohol-licensing-pilot-of-analytical-support-package


This page is intentionally left blank



1 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.0 177 score L
3 5 6 7 7.0 1 DSR per 10k M Y
3 5 6 7 7.0 1 DSR per 10k M Y
2 3 4 5 2.0 477 count L Y

[...]
ed by the weighting. 

Data Weighting and Contribution to Overall Scores 

Page 16



 

 

Report of Head of Elections and Regulation 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date: 3rd July 2018 

Subject: Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires licensing authorities to prepare and 
publish a statement of licensing policy every three years.  The council’s first Statement 
of Licensing Policy was adopted by Council on 12th January 2005 and has been 
reviewed every three years since then.  In April 2012 the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act changed the length of the lifetime of a policy from three to five years.   
 

2. At Licensing Committee in January 2018, Members resolved to form a working group of 
five members of the Licensing Committee to work with officers to review the Statement 
of Licensing Policy prior to public consultation in July to September of this year.  The 
working group looked at the Cumulative Impact Policy and all six cumulative impact 
areas specified within it, as well as local licensing guidance and other more general 
matters. 

Recommendations 

3. That Licensing Committee considers and accepts this report and appendices which 
include a draft Statement of Licensing Policy with tracked changes, the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment, a consultation document and the ECDI Impact Assessment. 

4. That Licensing Committee approve a public consultation on the draft policy and the 
cumulative impact assessment. 

 Report author:  Susan Holden 
Tel:   51863 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To present for consideration of Licensing Committee the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Cumulative Impact Assessment, a summary of changes and 
the ECDI Impact Assessment. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 regulates the sale of alcohol, provision of entertainment and 
provision of late night refreshment (sale of hot food or drink after 11pm).  Section 5 
of the Licensing Act 2003 requires licensing authorities to prepare and publish a 
statement of licensing policy every three years.  The council’s first Statement of 
Licensing Policy was adopted by Council on 12th January 2005 and has been 
reviewed every three years since then.  In April 2012 the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act changed the length of the lifetime of a policy from three to five 
years.   

 
2.2 The Statement of Licensing Policy is due to be reviewed and consulted upon this 

year, with a new policy in place for January 2019.  In addition the Government put 
cumulative impact onto a statutory footing by putting it into the Licensing Act 2003.  
As a consequence further work is required to publish a cumulative impact 
assessment of all 6 areas caught under the cumulative impact policy. 

 
2.3 At Licensing Committee in January 2018, Members resolved to form a working 

group of five members of the Licensing Committee to work with officers to review 
the Statement of Licensing Policy prior to public consultation in June to August of 
this year.  The working group looked at the Cumulative Impact Policy and all six 
cumulative impact areas specified within it, as well as local licensing guidance and 
other more general matters. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Officers from Entertainment Licensing have reviewed the current policy to ensure 
that it is up to date with any legislation changes that have been put in place since 
the last review in 2012. 

3.2 Sections relating to cumulative impact have been extensively updated to ref
[...]
elayed, this could impact on having a new policy in place at the right time. 

 

 

Page 21



 

 

5 Conclusions 
 
5.1 This report presents the findings of the working group, the revised policy, the 

cumulative impact assessment and a consultation document for Members 
consideration. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 That Licensing Committee considers and accepts this report and appendices which 
include a draft Statement of Licensing Policy with tracked changes, the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment, a consultation document and the ECDI Impact Assessment. 

6.2 That Licensing Committee approve a public consultation on the draft policy and the 
cumulative impact assessment. 

 
7 Background documents1  
 
7.1 There are no unpublished background documents that relate to this matter. 
 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 22



Licensing Act 2003 –Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2023 Page 1 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
2019 - 2023 
 
 
Licensing Act 2003 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Licensing Act 2003 –Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2023 Page 2 

Further copies of this document can be obtained from: 
 
Entertainment Licensing 
Leeds City Council 
Civic Hall 
Leeds 
LS1 1UR 
 
Tel:  0113 378 5029 
Fax:  0113 336 7124 
 
Email: entertainment.licensing@leeds.gov.uk 
Web: www.leeds.gov.uk/licensing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please note: 
The information contained within this document can 
be made available in different languages and 
formats including Braille, large print and audio 
cassette. 

 
 

Page 24

mailto:entertainment.licensing@leeds.gov.uk
http://www.leeds.gov.uk/licensing


Licensing Act 2003 –Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2023 Page 3 

CONTENTS 

Exe
[...]
within the restrictive 
boundaries of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
Public Health has access to numerous key data sources which are not easily accessible by other 
Responsible Authorities, which can be used to inform the licensing process to help to identify 
potentially harmful applications and provide the evidence base to support associated decisions. 
Public Health England has published national guidance on how local Public Health teams can best 
utilise this data to influence the licensing process. The development of a data matrix which combines 
and analyses multiple key data sources is a method already used in other Local Authorities including 
Wigan, Wolverhampton and Cornwall. 

 
In Leeds with the support of Entertainment Licensing, Public Health has developed a local version of 
a data matrix which risk rates Lower Super Output Areas (LSOA) across Leeds, based on potential 
alcohol related harm.  Data sources have been chosen due to their relevance to the licensing 
objectives.  Any LSOA in Leeds can be inputted into the matrix, which then provides a comparative 
citywide “harm ranking”. 
 
Data Sources - Data sources have been chosen to correspond with the four licensing objectives. 
Alcohol-related health data has been included as this is an important addition and can be used to 
‘set the scene’ of the wider alcohol-related harm in an area. This is in line with recommendations 
from Public Health England. 
 
Weighting of Data - All data sources are not equally important in respect of the licensing objectives.  
Therefore, based on knowledge and experience of the Responsible Authorities, each data set has 
been given a different weighting which will affect how much it contributes to the overall ranking.  
The citywide ranking of each individual data set is not affected by this. 
 
Police Statistical Data 
 
The Leeds District Analysis Unit has provided a statistical crime report for each of the assessed areas.  
These reports include, as a minimum, crime ty

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 14th August, 2018

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, B Flynn, 
G Wilkinson, A Garthwaite, K Groves, 
H Bithell, P Drinkwater, B Garner, G Harper 
and J Heselwood

17 New Member 

The Chair introduced and welcomed Councillor Christine Knight as a new Member to 
the Licensing Committee.

18 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

19 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
There were no late items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the nature of the business to be 
considered.

20 Late Items
 
Although there were no formal late items, the Chair accept the inclusion of a revised 
report to one of the existing items (Item No.9). Members were informed that the title 
of the report author on the original report was incorrect and as a consequence had 
implications for the Officer Delegation Scheme. Members accepted the inclusion of 
the revised report (Minute No.26 referred)  

21 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting.

22 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received for Councillor B Gettings.

23 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th May 2018, 
were accepted as a true and correct record.

24 Matters Arising from the Minutes 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 14th August, 2018

(i) Licensing Procedure Rules, the Code of Practice for Determining 
Licensing Matters and Prescribed Licensing Training (Minute No.10 
referred) – Members were informed that a minor correction was required to 
the Code removing the words “Area Committees” and substituting with 
“Community Committees”

RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, the Licensing 
Procedure Rules, the Code of Practice for Determining Licensing Matters 
and Prescribed Training be approved 
 

(ii) Clean Air Zone – Update (Minutes No.11 referred) – Members queried if 
there had been any further developments in respect of the proposals for 
the Clean Air Zone.

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration reported that no further 
developments had taken place since the Committee last met and any 
significant issues which had implications for the taxi and private hire trade 
would be reported as they emerged. 

(iii) Licensing Committee Work Programme – (Minute No.15 (ii) referred) – 
Members queried if there had been any progress in confirming 
arrangements for Members to join Police Officers on a night time patrol of 
the City Centre

It was reported that officers were currently liaising with West Yorkshire 
Police to establish a number of potential dates

25 Alcohol Licensing Matrix
 
The Chief Officer Public Health submitted a report which sought the support of the 
Licensing Committee in the development and proposed use of an Alcohol Licensing 
Data Matrix within the licensing process.

Addressing the report the Advanced Health Improvement Specialist, Adults & Health, 
reported that Public Health had access to numerous key data sources which were 
not easily accessible by other Responsible Authorities, which could be used to 
inform the licensing process to help to identify potentially harmful applications and 
provide the evidence base to support associated decisions.

Members were informed that in Leeds with the support of Entertainment Licensing, 
Public Health had developed a local version of a data matrix which was able to “risk 
rate Lower Super Output Areas” (LSOA) across Leeds, based on potential alcohol 
related harm.  Any Leeds postcode could be entered into the matrix, which would 
then provide a comparative citywide “harm ranking” which had the potential to 
strengthen the evidence base behind decisions.

Members queried if the data matrix was able to identify alcohol related hospital 
admissions from a particular area or even premises.



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 14th August, 2018

In responding officers confirmed that the data matrix could identify alcohol related 
hospital admissions from a particular area but it was not possible to identify 
individual premises.

Members queried if data on alcohol related hospital admissions was available for 
hospitals outside the Leeds boundary.

Members were informed that the data only included Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust 
hospitals.  

Members queried if the matrix could identify areas of concerns in the south of the 
city.

In responding officers reported that there were no cumulative impact policy (CIP) 
areas in the south of the city but the matrix could provide information which could be 
potentially included in a representation.

In summing up the Chair suggested Members appeared to be supportive of the 
development and proposed use of the alcohol licensing data matrix. 

RESOLVED - To note the availability of the Alcohol Licensing Data Matrix which may 
be referred to by Responsible Authorities as part of their representations to licensing 
applications and for policy development such as special area policies and cumulative 
impact areas

26 Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy
 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which sought 
the Committee’s consideration to the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, the 
Cumulative Impact Assessment, a summary of changes and the ECDI Impact 
Assessment.

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents:

 Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2023 (Including proposed changes)
 Public Consultation – Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy
 Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and Integration (EDCI) screening form

Addressing the report the Principal Licensing Officer reported that Section 5 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 required licensing authorities to prepare and publish a statement 
of licensing policy every three years.  The council’s first Statement of Licensing 
Policy was adopted by Council on 12th January 2005 and had                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
been reviewed every three years since then.  In April 2012 the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act changed the length of the lifetime of a policy from three to 
five years.  



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 14th August, 2018

Members may recall in January 2018 the Licensing Committee established a working 
group of five Members from this Committee to work with officers to review the 
Statement of Licensing Policy prior to public consultation in July to September of this 
year.  The working group looked at the cumulative impact and all six cumulative 
impact areas specified within it, as well as local licensing guidance and other more 
general matters.

The Principal Licensing Officer delivered a summary of each of the cumulative 
impact areas, including the crime statistics for the past year as well as the 
complaints statistics together with the Working Group’s recommendations.

Referring to the Headingley - City Centre corridor, Members queried if consideration 
had been given to the late night movement of students along this corridor and 
potential nuisance issues.

In responding the Principal Licensing Officer said in last few years student 
accommodation within the City Centre had increased substantially and as a 
consequence the student population was shifting from Headingley into the City 
Centre. No issues had been identified along the Headingley – City Centre corridor 
but the area would be kept under review.

Members noted there were no cumulative impact areas in the south of the city but 
recognized that some areas, Holbeck for example, had large numbers of premises 
licensed to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises, street drinking was also 
highlighted an issue.

Officers reported that the area along Dewsbury Road had been investigated and it 
was found there was no evidence of cumulative impact in the area. It was suggested 
that the Licensing Authority would continue to educate and put in place support 
services when considered necessary.

Referring to the Hyde Park area, one Member said he was aware of two premises 
licensed to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises 24 hours a day which had 
the potential to cause problems.

Officers reported that a review of the premises license could be undertaken subject 
to the receipt of satisfactory evidence. In respect of alcohol related nuisance, proof 
would be required that the alcohol was purchased from a particular premises.

Members queried if there were any particular issues around City Centre late night 
dispersal.

The Section Head, Entertainment Licensing said that late night dispersal and public 
transport availability within the night time economy was an action within the Purple 
Flag accreditation. Through Purple Flag liaison was ongoing with the public transport 
providers and whilst there were limited night time services, it was doubtful that this 
would be expanded due to lack of demand, with taxis being the preferred choice of 
transport as they provide a door to door service.



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 14th August, 2018

Members queried if there were likely to be any challenges to the Statement of 
Licensing Policy.

In responding the Principal Licensing Officer suggested that possibly no challenges 
in the consultation stage but once in place challenges may be received.

In summing up the Chair thanked Members of the Working Group and Officers for 
their time and hard work commenting it had been a substantial and worthwhile 
undertaking. 

RESOLVED – 

(i) To accept the submitted report and appendices which include a draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy with tracked changes, the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment, a consultation document and the ECDI Impact 
Assessment.

(ii) To approve a public consultation on the draft policy and the cumulative 
impact assessment.

27 Licensing Committee Work Programme
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2018/19.

A request was made for the following reports to be included on the Committee’s 
Work Programme and that regular updates be provided:

 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing  - Update of Review of fees and charges 

 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing – Update on Cross Border Working

 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing – Update on progress for achieving a 
Common Licensing Policy Framework for West Yorkshire and York

RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, to approve the contents of the 
Licensing Committee Work Programme for 2018/19

28 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 14th August 
2018 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.


